and years for attention, whilst the big farmer was attended to in a matter of days.' 107 

'One such large farmer, who received a loan of forty thousand dollars ($40,000) in August 1957, made  

his application in July of the same year; whilst there were other several other applications pending. A 

large loan of twenty-six thousand dollars ( $26,000) was approved in two (2) months in 1956; a small 

loan of six hundred ($600)  took (11) eleven months. 

Khan (1992) makes the point, hence, that 'in these circumstances, it was left to the masses to 

generate among themselves the resources which could change their depressed living conditions.' 108

[...]

clergy only but others occupying influential positions in the Colony might do much to further and 

foster a spirit of self-help among their poorer brethren." 110 

According to Fletcher (1990), "the Crown Colony Government had a keen interest to nurture 

the institution as an instrument of social policy."111 "By 1910 there were one hundred and thirty-

five (135) societies registered with a total membership of about twelve thousand persons (11, 918) or 

three and a half per cent (3.5%) of the population." 112 "By 1930 there were more than three 

hundred (300) Friendly Societies , with a total membership of about thirty-four thousand (34,000) or 

slightly over eight (8) per cent of the population."113And, "by the end of 1940 Societies’ membership 

had grown to over sixty-one thousand persons (61,000) comprising nearly thirteen per cent (13%) of 

the total population." 114 Fletcher (1990) makes the point that in the "decade of the 1940's  there was 

massive expenditures made on American projects (construction of military bases in certain parts of

[...]

to a capital fund from which loans were to have been made on very liberal terms to societies and their 

members. The registrar sent out a formal invitation to all societies to make their contribution by 

subscribing to one hundred thousand (100,000) shares of the Housing Corporation at $5.00 each. The 

total cost was payable in four instalments of One hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars 

($125,000) each. Shares were allotted to individual societies on the basis of their memberships in 

1949." 128 

"The proposal," Fletcher (1990) states, "was viewed as an important potential contribution to the 

solution of the housing problem in Trinidad & Tobago, and at the same time it would provide a 

fresh inspiration that was likely to accelerate the tempo of its growth by providing yet another 

reason for membership in the movement." 129'Over the three(3)-year period 1951 to 1953, total 

membership grew from about one hundred and thirty-five thousand (135,000) to a peak of about 

one hundred and fifty-four thousand (154,000), an increase of fourteen (14) per cent. Membership 

was then over twenty-two (22) per cent of the population. "130 "At its peak," Fletcher (1990) 

concludes, "one in every four and a half (4.5) persons in Trinidad & Tobago was a member of a 

Friendly Society." 131

[...]

"The Friendly Societies in general did not co-operate in implementing the scheme; less than one-

third of the over three hundred (300) Societies subscribed to the project, and as a consequence it 

was not implemented." 133 Fletcher (1990) informs us that "the total contribution of about forty-

eight thousand dollars ($48,000) was returned to subscribers in 1954, and, since the 1950's, the 

Government has not given any consideration to the possibility of utilizing Friendly Societies for 

achieving its goals of providing common Social Security."134 Hence, "they began to neglect the

[...]

Richards approached the Commissioner of Co-operatives, inquiring about the possibility of opening 

a Buying Club respectively (replacing Phillip’s Snackette) at Police Headquarters and at the San 

Fernando Branch. The Commissioner of Co-operatives instructed them to take eighteen thousand 

dollars ($18,000) and twelve (12) Persons signed a promissory note to get the Loan to start the 

Clubs. The Buying Clubs supplied meals—including breakfast, lunch, dinner etc., under a chit 

system—“buy-now-pay-later.” The Buying Clubs were founded with the intent of supplying

[...]

scholarship grants to ten (10) Students successful at current year’s Common 

Entrance Examination.  

1991 

• September—November—“Food and Nutrition” and “Fabric Transformation” 

programmes for Members conducted over ten sessions. 

1993 

• One hundred and fifteen (115) persons benefitted from the following Skills Programmes 

offered by the Education Committee : A) Floral Arrangement B) Food & Nutrition 

C)Soft furnishings D) Small appliance Repair E) Car Care & Maintenance. 

1993 

• Education Committee Programme --Food & Nutrition Course.

[...]

had increased steadily yearly and stood at nine hundred and forty (940) in 1969. 

• In 1970 The Assets of the Credit Union including cash in hand, land and building stood at three 

hundred and forty-one dollars, seven hundred and eighty-eight dollars ($341,788.00). There 

was eight thousand, three hundred and two dollars ($8,302.00) in Undivided Earnings for 

the year 1969, and an overall Net Surplus of forty-one thousand, seven hundred and eighty-

six dollars and seventy-six cents ($41,786.76) after appropriation for Reserve and Education 

Funds. Dividends amounting to five thousand, one hundred and eleven dollars ($5,111.00) 

were paid on members' 1965 and 1966 shares for the first time. 

According to Johnson, 'by nature Credit Unions must have a small beginning and gradually grow 

into Associations of larger resources as their management becomes more effective and as more